[image: ]
Error! Reference source not found.


Investigation report no. BI-404
	[bookmark: ColumnTitle]Summary
	

	Licensee
	Tweed Coast Community Radio Inc

	Station
	101.3

	Type of service
	Temporary community broadcasting—radio

	Name of program
	Sponsorship announcements for Peter Gill Real Estate and Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical

	Dates of broadcast
	[bookmark: _GoBack]2 and 4 May 2018

	Relevant legislation
	Schedule 2 to the Broadcasting Services Act 1992

	Date finalised
	27 June 2018

	Decision
	No breach of paragraph 9(1)(b) [prohibition on broadcast of advertisements]





Background
On 7 May 2018, the Australian Communications and Media Authority (the ACMA) commenced an investigation under section 170 of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 (the BSA) into Tweed Coast Community Radio Inc. 
The investigation was commenced after the ACMA received a complaint alleging that on 2 May 2018, the licensee broadcast advertisements for two local businesses—‘Big River Meats’ and ‘Peter Gill Real Estate’—and that a further two advertisements were broadcast on 4 May 2018 promoting ‘Big River Meats’ and ‘Taylor Electrical’. The complainant alleged that the broadcasts did not include any acknowledgement of financial support of the businesses being promoted. 
Tweed Coast Community Radio Inc. holds a temporary community radio licence to represent the general community interest in the Murwillumbah RA2 licence area.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  Temporary community licences are issued for periods of up to 12 months and can be renewed on application. At the time of broadcast, Tweed Coast Community Radio Inc. held BSL117143617. This licence expired on 13 June 2018 and, upon application, a subsequent licence was granted, BSL117143618, for a period until 13 December 2018.] 

The ACMA has investigated the licensee’s compliance with paragraph 9(1)(b) of Schedule 2 to the BSA [prohibition on the broadcast of advertisements]. 
The broadcast material
The material broadcast on 2 May 2018 at approximately 10.15 am consisted of:
· Cricks Tweed Renault (30-second announcement)
· Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical (33-second announcement), and
· Peter Gill Real Estate (18-second announcement).
The material broadcast on 4 May 2018 at approximately 8.15 am consisted of:
· Peter Gill Real Estate (18-second announcement)
· Cricks Tweed Renault (30-second announcement), and
· Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical (33-second announcement).
No other sponsorship or promotional material was broadcast immediately before or after this material, which was broadcast in breaks between songs.
Transcripts of the material relating to Peter Gill Real Estate and Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical are at Attachment A.
Assessment and submissions
In assessing a broadcast, the ACMA considers the material from the viewpoint of an ‘ordinary reasonable’ listener. Australian courts have considered an ‘ordinary reasonable’ listener to be:
A person of fair average intelligence, who is neither perverse, nor morbid or suspicious of mind, nor avid for scandal. That person does not live in an ivory tower, but can and does read between the lines in the light of that person’s general knowledge and experience of worldly affairs.[footnoteRef:2] [2:  Amalgamated Television Services Pty Limited v Marsden (1998) 43 NSWLR 158 at pp 164–167.  ] 

In this regard, the ACMA considers the natural, ordinary meaning of the language, context, tenor, tone, and any inferences that may be drawn from the material.
This investigation has taken into account the complaint and submissions from the licensee. Other sources are identified where they appear in the report.
Issue: Did the licensee broadcast advertisements?
Relevant provisions of the Broadcasting Services Act 1992
The ACMA has investigated the copies of the material provided by the licensee against the following provisions of Schedule 2 to the BSA:
[bookmark: _Toc417552681]Schedule 2 - Standard conditions
2 Interpretation—certain things do not amount to broadcasting of advertisements
(1) 	For the purposes of this Schedule (other than paragraphs 7(1)(a), 8(1)(a), 9(1)(a), 10(1)(a) and 11(1)(a)), a person is not taken to broadcast an advertisement if:
(a) 	the person broadcasts matter of an advertising character as an accidental or incidental accompaniment to the broadcasting of other matter; and
(b) 	the person does not receive payment or other valuable consideration for broadcasting the advertising matter.
(2)	For the purposes of this Schedule (other than paragraph 9(1)(a)), the broadcasting by a community broadcasting licensee of:
(a) 	community information material or community promotional material; or
(b) 	a sponsorship announcement that acknowledges financial support by a person of the licensee or of a program broadcast on a service provided under the licence, whether or not the announcement:
(i)	specifies the name and address of, and a description of the general nature of any business or undertaking carried on by the person; or
(ii)	promotes activities, events, products, services or programs of the person; or
(c) 	material that announces or promotes a service provided under the licence, including material (whether by way of the announcement or promotion of activities, events, products, services or otherwise) that is likely to induce public support, whether financially or otherwise, or to make use of, the service or services provided under the licence;
is not taken to be the broadcasting of an advertisement.
	[…]
[bookmark: _Toc417552704]Part 5 - Community broadcasting licences
9 Conditions applicable to services provided under community broadcasting licences
(1) 	Each community broadcasting licence is subject to the following conditions:
[…]
(b) 	the licensee will not broadcast advertisements, and the licensee will not broadcast sponsorship announcements otherwise than as mentioned in this clause;
The complainant submitted: 
2/5/18 - 1015am 2 x no sponsor acknowledgement - Big River Meats and Peter Gill Real Estate
4/5/18 - 815am 2 x no sponsor acknowledgement - Big River Meats and Taylor Electrical.

The licensee submitted: 
The [material broadcast] on the days mention were both produced back in 2014/2015 and makes mention of “Our Sponsor”. Our sales manager of the time can verify the authenticity of both recordings which have been re-booked at various times since and are the versions played in May 2018.
Finding
The licensee did not breach paragraph 9(1)(b) of Schedule 2 to the BSA.
Reasons
Community broadcasting licensees are prohibited from broadcasting advertisements under paragraph 9(1)(b) of Schedule 2 to the BSA.
The BSA does not provide a definition for an ‘advertisement’. However, the ACMA’s Community Broadcasting Sponsorship Guidelines 2008 state:[footnoteRef:3] [3:  Community Broadcasting Sponsorship Guidelines 2008, page 3.] 

In investigating complaints, the ACMA has previously had regard to the following:
· The High Court’s consideration of the meaning of the term ‘advertising’ in the context of the former Broadcasting Act 1942:
It would seem to be used in a broad general sense which would encompass a broadcast or telecast of material ‘designed or calculated to draw public attention’ to something … regardless of whether the broadcast or telecast ‘serves a purpose other than that of advertising’.[footnoteRef:4] [4:  Australian Capital Television Pty Ltd and the State of New South Wales v The Commonwealth (1992) 177 CLR 106 at 166.] 

· The plain English definition in the Macquarie Dictionary (Fourth Edition), which defines ‘advertisement’ as follows:
Advertisement: noun any device or public announcement, as a printed notice in a newspaper, a commercial film on television, a neon sign, etc., designed to attract public attention, bring in custom, etc.
Accordingly, an advertisement is potentially any broadcast that is intended to promote a product or service, regardless of whether payment in cash or in kind has been received by a licensee, or by any employee, agent, contractor or volunteer of the service.
Subclauses 2(1) and 2(2) of Schedule 2 to the BSA provide a number of exemptions to the general prohibition on the broadcast of advertisements by a community broadcasting licensee. This means that a broadcast may contain material that has the characteristics of an advertisement—that is, the material ‘promotes products or services’—however, the Schedule 2 exemptions may apply, such that the material is not considered to be an advertisement for the purposes of the prohibition at paragraph 9(1)(b).
In determining whether a licensee has breached the licence condition prohibiting the broadcast of advertisements, the ACMA must consider:
· whether the material broadcast was of an advertising character; and, if so,
· whether any of the exemptions at subclauses 2(1) and 2(2) apply.
Was the broadcast of an advertising character?
Peter Gill Real Estate
The material referring to Peter Gill Real Estate stated: ‘for personalised service plus a wealth of knowledge, the man you need when it comes to selling your property: Peter Gill Real Estate’. It included information about its sales service as well as the location and contact details for the business. Therefore, the material was clearly intended to attract custom to and promote the services of the real estate business.
Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical
The material referring to Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical involved two speakers, one of whom was the business’ namesake, Mark Taylor, encouraging listeners to ‘come in and see us for some great deals’ and giving the store’s address. The second speaker reiterated the store’s location and contact details in addition to listing the products that can be found in store:
Taylors Bi-Rite, Murwillumbah have on display flat screens, DVDs, freezers, stoves, dishwashers, microwaves, washing machines, clothes dryers and a massive range of different model fridges at unbeatable prices.
The material is intended to promote the products available for sale by Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical and encourages potential buyers to purchase goods there at a competitive price.
Big River Meats
The ACMA could not identify a broadcast for ‘Big River Meats’ as mentioned in the complaint.  
The licensee submitted that:
We have never had a sponsor called Big River Meats and our sales representatives who been with our station or associated with our station for over a decade can testify before any tribunal to that fact.
[…]
We have google’d the name big river meats and they do not exist in our listening area to our knowledge.
However, a reference to ‘A & B Blue Ribbon Meats’ is made in the Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical spot, related to the store’s physical location: 
Come in and see us [Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical] for some great deals, opposite A & B Blue Ribbon Meats, Murwillumbah.
It is considered the name ‘Big River Meats’ may be a mishearing of ‘A & B Blue Ribbon Meats’. In the context of the Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical spot, the ACMA does not consider the reference to A & B Blue Ribbon Meats was of an advertising character. This is because it did not have any of the usual characteristics of an advertisement for the entity, such as a reference to the type of the business, a description of the products or services it provides, any comment on its quality, value or benefit, or a call to action. The mention of the name in this context appeared to be solely as a locational landmark near the business being advertised, that is, Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical. 
The ACMA considers the material broadcast relating to Peter Gill Real Estate and Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical on 2 and 4 May 2018 to be of an advertising character when assessed in terms of attracting public attention and bringing custom to these two specific commercial entities. 
Are any of the exemptions applicable to the material of an advertising character?
Having established that the material was of an advertising character with respect to these two businesses, the next step is to consider whether any of the exemptions are applicable to the broadcasts such that they can be taken not to be advertisements. 
Exemptions under subclause 2(2)
Under the exemption provided by paragraph 2(2)(b) of Schedule 2, sponsorship announcements that include appropriate acknowledgements of financial support (‘tags’) are permitted on community radio. Announcements that do not include tags are considered to be advertisements and so fall within the prohibition of the licence condition. 
What constitutes a sponsorship announcement is considered on a case-by-case basis. A key feature of a sponsorship announcement as described by the Guidelines is its clear acknowledgement of the financial or in-kind support given by the sponsor to the community broadcasting licensee or a program broadcast on the licensee’s service:
A tag must state the name of the person or organisation that has given support in cash or in kind to the licensee or the program.
[…]
Tags can be placed in any part of a sponsorship announcement, provided it is clear to listeners that the information to be broadcast and/or that has been broadcast is a sponsorship announcement.  
The material broadcast on 2 May 2018 promoting Peter Gill Real Estate included an acknowledgement of sponsorship. At the beginning of the broadcast material, a female voice is heard to state the word ‘sponsor’. A male voice is then heard to state the name and contact details for Peter Gill Real Estate. The entire 18 second broadcast would, therefore, be understood by the ordinary reasonable listener to be a sponsorship announcement. 
With regard to the broadcast on 2 and 4 May 2018 promoting Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical, a sponsorship announcement is heard embedded within the broadcast material: 
Awesome electrical at our sponsor Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical, 98 Main Street, Murwillumbah. 
As the broadcast was ‘tagged’, it would be understood by the ordinary reasonable listener to be a sponsorship announcement for Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical. 
Accordingly, the licensee did not breach paragraph 9(1)(b) of Schedule 2 to the Broadcasting Services Act 1992 in its broadcasts pertaining to Peter Gill Real Estate and Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical as both broadcasts are considered to be appropriately ‘tagged’ sponsorship announcements.


Attachment A
Transcript of Peter Gill Real Estate promotion, broadcast on Tweed Coast Community Radio on 2 May 2018 
Title: Presenter John – V 2 Peter Gill Real Estate (May 2015) 18 sec 
	Time code
	Speaker
	Script

	0:00
	female voice
	Sponsor

	0:01 
	male voice
	Peter Gill Real Estate. We’re sure he can still be contacted on 0407290530, or at his office at 10 Bay Street, Tweed Heads. So for personalised service plus a wealth of knowledge, the man you need when it comes to selling your property: Peter Gill Real Estate. Give him a call on 0407290530. 

	0:18
	End of promotion



Transcript of Taylors Bi –Rite Electrical promotion broadcast on Tweed Coast Community Radio on 4 May 2018 
Title: Presenter Mark – Taylors Bi Rite (Jan 2014) 33 sec 
	Time code
	Speaker
	Script

	0:00

	male (a) voice

	G’day, this is Mark Taylor from Bi-Rite Electrical Murwillumbah. Come in and see us for some great deals, opposite A & B Blue Ribbon Meats, Murwillumbah. 98 Main Street. 

	0:08 
	male (b) voice
	Awesome electrical at our sponsor Taylors Bi-Rite Electrical, 98 Main Street, Murwillumbah. Taylors Bi-Rite, Murwillumbah have on display flat screens, DVDs, freezers, stoves, dishwashers, microwaves, washing machines, clothes dryers and a massive range of different model fridges at unbeatable prices. In the heart of Murwillumbah. Call 6672 1514. That’s 6672 1514.   

	0:33
	End of promotion
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